U.S. FISH AND WILDLIFE SERVICE

QUALIFIED BOG TURTLE SURVEYORS

The following list includes persons known by the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service to have the skills and experience
to search for and successfully find bog turtles and their habitat. Any individuals handling or conducting surveys for
bog turtles must first obtain a Scientific Collector’s Permit from the Pennsylvania Fish and Boat Commission. All
permitted collector’s encounters with bog turtles must be reported in writing to the Commission and Service within
48 hours. Bog turtle surveys and research should be overseen by a qualified surveyor, who should be present in the
field at all times during the investigation. Surveys should be carried out in accordance with the Service’s
Guidelines for Bog Turtle Surveys (dated April 2006); exceptions should be reviewed and approved by the Service.

This information is not to be construed as an endorsement of individuals or firms by the Service or any of its
employees. Persons not on this list, but who have documented experience in conducting scientific studies of, or
successful searches for, bog turtles and their habitat may submit their qualifications to the Service for review. The
submission must include documentation that the requestor has experience successfully locating and identifying bog
turtle habitat, and successfully locating and identifying bog turtles in their wetland habitat. Additions to and
deletions from this list are at the sole discretion of the Service. This list is subject to revision at any time without

prior notice.

Andrew Brookens & Ben Berra
Skelly and Loy, Inc.

2601 North Front Street
Harrisburg, PA 17110-1185
717-232-0593 or 800-892-6532
bberra@skellyloy.com
abrookens@skellyloy.com

Gian L. Rocco

509 Orlando Avenue
State College, PA 16803
814-237-2313 (home)
814-441-4303 (cell)

axri24@psu.edu

Jeremy Hite

RETTEW

3020 Columbia Avenue
Lancaster, PA 17603
717-394-3721; fax 717-394-1063
jhite@rettew.com

David S. Lee

1612 Bayleaf Trail
Raleigh, NC 27614
(H) 919-715-2605

torresinc@aol.com
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Scott E. Bush
Conestoga-Rovers & Associates
559 W. Uwchlan Ave, Suite 120
Exton, PA 19341
610-280-0277, ext 11
610-960-5631 (cell)
610-280-0278 (fax)
sbush@craworld.com

Bryon DuBois

Trident Environmental Consultants
313 West Liberty Street, Suite 322
Lancaster, PA 17603
717-509-7724; fax: 717-509-2789
BDubois@TridentEnviro.com

Jay Drasher & Brandon Ruhe
Agua-Terra Environmental Ltd.
P.O. Box 4099

Reading, PA 19606
610-374-7500; fax 610-374-7480
aquaterral@aol.com
AquaTerraRuhe@aol.com

Kevin S. Keat

5726 Kesslersville Road
Nazareth, PA 18064
484-515-6806; fax 610-258-0149
kkeat@ptd.net

Michael Torocco & Tessa Mai
Bickhart

Herpetological Associates, Inc.

110 Brandywine Ave.

Downingtown, PA 19335

610-518-7690; fax 610-518-7689

MTorocco@herpetologicalassociates.com

TBickhart@herpetologicalassociates.com

Teresa Amitrone

Amitrone O’Herron Consulting
P.O. Box 126

Cornwall, PA 17016

Phone: 717-277-0587
tamitrone@msn.com

Jessica Morrow

A.D. Marble & Company

10989 Red Run Blvd., Suite 209
Owings Mills, MD 21117
410-902-1421; fax: 410-902-8856
jmorrow@admarble.com

Tim Hoen

PO Box 201

Jarrettsville, MD 21084
410-557-6879; 410-516-8742 (W)
hoen@jhu.edu timhoen@smart.net
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Bob Zappalorti & Raymond Farrell
Herpetological Associates, Inc.
575 Tom’s River Road

Jackson, NJ 08527

732-833-8600
Rzappalort@aol.com
FARRELL31@aol.com

David R. Smith

Coastal Resources, Inc.

2988 Solomon’s Island Road
Edgewater, MD 21037
410-956-9000; fax: 410-956-0566
davids@coastal-resources.net

Jason Tesauro

J. Tesauro Ecological Consulting
391 Wahl Road

Livingston Manor, NY 12758
845-482-5973
jasontesauro@yahoo.com

Gabrielle Borin & Deborah Poppel
ENSR

2005 Cabot Blvd. West, Suite 100
Langhorne, PA 19047
215-757-4900, ext 232

Fax: 215-757-3904

gborin@ensr.com; dpoppel@ensr.com

Janis Seegar

12265 Harford Road
Glen Arm, MD 21057
(H) 410-592-6122
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Joseph M. McLaughlin
JCMECI

100 Lake Drive, Suite 3
Newark, DE 19702
302-737-9335

Fax: 302-737-9546
mick@jcmeci.com

Rick Mellon

Mellon Biological Services
200 Flint Court South

Yardley, PA 19067
215-493-0697
rmellon@mellonbiological.com

Dr. Rudolf G. Arndt
Richard Stockton College
Jim Leeds Rd., PO Box 195
Pomona, NJ 08240-0195
609-652-4432
Rudolf.Arndt@stockton.edu

Andrew J. Longenecker

Liberty Environmental, Inc.

10 N. 5th Street, Suite 800
Reading, PA 19601

610-375-9301

Fax: 610-375-9302
ALongenecker@libertyenviro.com

Charles Strunk

1505 Sleepy Hollow Road
Quakertown, PA 18951
215-679-9147; 267-784-6142 (cell)
Strunkl@aol.com

William Smejkal

Amy S. Greene Environmental
Consultants, Inc.

18 Commerce Street Plaza
Flemington, NJ 08822-1743
908-788-9676
asgreene@worldnet.att.net

B. Scott Fiegel

185 Long Lane

PO Box 181

Oley, PA 19547-0181
610-987-6585
bscottfiegel@aol.com

Stan J. Boder

19 East Fell Street
Summit Hill, PA 18250
Home: 570-645-6102
Cell: 570-952-1169
stanboder@yahoo.com

Matthew Malhame

RD 2 Box 98C

Bushkill, PA 18324
570-872-1284
mmalhame@hotmail.com
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